completed as at that date (in the column headed ‘Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2014’). The pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet has been prepared in the manner
consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of Australian Accounting Standards and relevant
accounting policies as disclosed in the reviewed financial statements of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank for the
half year ended 31 December 2014 and based on the following assumptions:

•	 The pro-forma historical financial information solely relates to the issuance of CPS3. It does not include
any other transactions which have occurred since 31 December 2014. Refer to the Bendigo and Adelaide
Bank statutory half year financial report as at 31 December 2014 for a description of subsequent events.

•	 Pro-forma adjustments related to the Offer and BPS:

–	 $225 million raised through the Offer less net issue costs of $8.0 million;

–	 the redemption of BPS; and

–	 the issuance of CPS3 and the redemption of BPS has been back-dated to 31 December 2014.

66 | PROSPECTUS

Historical
consolidated

balance
sheet as at

31 December
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

related to the
Offer

Pro forma
historical

consolidated
balance

sheet as at
31 December

2014

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 774.0 127.0 901.0

Due from other financial institutions 61.4 61.4

Financial assets held for trading 5,872.2 5,872.2

Financial assets available for sale – debt securities 652.9 652.9

Financial assets held to maturity 273.8 273.8

Current tax assets 2.3 2.3

Financial assets available for sale – equity investments 43.1 43.1

Derivatives 34.1 34.1

Loans and other receivables – investment 325.5 325.5

Net loans and other receivables 54,442.5 54,442.5

Investments accounted for using the equity method 3.2 3.2

Property, plant & equipment 101.0 101.0

Deferred tax assets 144.1 144.1

Investment property 447.5 447.5

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,587.9 1,587.9

Other assets 657.4 657.4

Total Assets 65,422.9 127.0 65,549.9

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions 59.5 59.5

Deposits 52,956.4 52,956.4

Notes payable 5,150.6 5,150.6

Derivatives 111.4 111.4

Provisions 108.2 108.2

Deferred tax liabilities 103.4 103.4

Other payables 781.3 781.3

Convertible preference shares 1 & 2 544.4 544.4

Convertible preference shares 3 – 217.0 217.0

Subordinated debt 645.7 645.7

Total Liabilities 60,460.9 217.0 60,677.9

Net Assets 4,962.0 (90.0) 4,872.0

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent

Issued capital – ordinary 4,212.4 4,212.4

Perpetual non-cumulative redeemable convertible preference shares 88.5 (88.5) –

Employee Share Ownership Plan (ESOP) shares (15.0) (15.0)

Reserves 88.6 88.6

Retained earnings 587.5 (1.5) 586.0

Total Equity 4,962.0 (90.0) 4,872.0

Note: Assumes $225 million of CPS3 to be issued with net issue costs of $8 million adjusted for the Redemption of $88.5 million of BPS.
The $1.5 million relates to BPS issue costs previously incurred.

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited | 67

5.4  Capital adequacy

5.4.1  Prudential requirements
Bendigo and Adelaide Bank is regulated by APRA because of its status as an Authorised Deposit-taking
Institution (“ADI”). APRA is the prudential regulator of the Australian financial services industry. It oversees
credit unions, building societies, general insurance and reinsurance companies, life insurers, friendly societies,

[…]

The capital management strategy also plans and manages for changes in business conditions, through
normal business cycles, regulatory and legislative change and through mergers and acquisitions. The capital
management strategy is designed to ensure that minimum capital standards are met, and that management
is afforded the greatest flexibility in pursuing its business objectives.

5.4.6  Historical and pro forma historical consolidated capital adequacy position as at
31 December 2014
The following table sets out the unaudited pro forma historical consolidated capital adequacy position based
on the reviewed historical consolidated balance sheet of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank as at 31 December
2014 and Basel III prudential requirements, adjusted as if the issue of $225 million CPS3 were completed
as at that date using the same assumptions as noted in the pro forma balance sheet in Section 5.3.2.

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited | 69

Historical
consolidated

capital
adequacy

position as at
31 December

2014

Pro forma
adjustments

related to the
offer

Pro forma
historical

consolidated
capital

adequacy
position as at
31 December

2014

Regulatory Capital

Contributed capital 4,212.4 4,212.4

Retained profits & reserves 464.1 (1.5) 462.6

Accumulated other comprehensive income (and other reserves) (56.6) (56.6)

Intangible assets, cash flow hedges and capitalised expenses (1,730.6) (8.0) (1,738.6)

Net deferred tax assets (39.1) (39.1)

Equity exposures (35.9) (35.9)

Other adjustments as per APRA advice (3.5) (3.5)

Total Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 2,810.8 (9.5) 2,801.3

Additional Tier 1 capital instruments 649.5 136.5 786.0

Total Additional Tier 1 Capital 649.5 136.5 786.0

Total Tier 1 Capital 3,460.3 127.0 3,587.3

Tier 2

General reserve for credit losses/collective provision (net of tax effect) 181.6 181.6

Tier 2 capital instruments 566.9 566.9

Total Tier 2 capital 748.5 748.5

Total regulatory capital 4,208.8 127.0 4,335.8

Total risk weighted assets 34,516.3 34,516.3

Capital adequacy ratios

Common Equity Tier 1 8.14% (0.02%) 8.12%

Tier 1 10.02% 0.37% 10.39%

Tier 2 2.17% 2.17%

Total capital ratio 12.19% 0.37% 12.56%

5.4.7  Bendigo and Adelaide Bank’s Level 2 Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio

•	 Bendigo and Adelaide Bank’s Level 2 Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio as at 31 December 2014 on
a Basel III basis was 8.14%.

•	 A Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio of 8.14% implies $1,042 million of Common Equity Tier 1 Capital
above the Capital Trigger Event Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio level of 5.125%.